RESOLUTION NO. 17-190

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOW BID OF R. J. INC., **PROVIDE LANDSCAPE** CONTRACTORS, TO LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND MOWING SERVICES ON WEST INTERNATIONAL **SPEEDWAY** BOULEVARD, BETWEEN NOVA ROAD AND I- 95, FOR A 30-MONTH TERM COMMENCING JULY 1, 2017, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$187,960 PER YEAR, WITH OPTIONS TO RENEW FOR TWO TERMS OF ONE YEAR EACH; APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$115,810 FOR THE SERVICES FOR FY 2016-2017; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS FOR THE SERVICES FOR EACH ADDITIONAL FISCAL YEAR DURING THE CONTRACT TERM SUBJECT TO BUDGETING AND APPROPRIATION: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXERCISE CONTRACT RENEWAL OPTIONS AND EXPEND FUNDS FOR THE SERVICES FOR EACH RENEWAL TERM **SUBJECT** TO **BUDGETING** AND APPROPRIATION; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH R. J. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS, INC., IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BID DOCUMENTS: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, bids for the West International Speedway Boulevard Landscape Maintenance and Mowing services, between Nova Road and I-95, were duly called for and advertised; and

WHEREAS, all bids received were opened on May 10, 2017, and are listed on the Bid Tabulation attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Public Works Director recommends acceptance of the bid submitted by R. J. Landscape Contractors, Inc., and the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Commission finds that the lowest and best bid submitted by

a responsive and responsible bidder is the following:

Amount

Up to \$187,960 annually for Landscape Maintenance and Mowing services on West International Speedway Boulevard, between Nova Road and I-95, for a term of 30 months commencing July 1, 2017, with two one-year renewal options (ITB # 0117-0300)

Submitted by

R. J. Landscape Contractors, Inc. 1766 Taylor Road Port Orange, FL 32128

SECTION 2. The aforesaid bid is hereby accepted subject to the terms and conditions of the bid documents.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the General Services Contract with R. J. Landscape Contractors, Inc., for the above-referenced services in accordance with the bid documents.

SECTION 4. The expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$115,810 for FY 2016-2017 for the services approved in Section 1 above, is hereby approved.

SECTION 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend funds for the services for each additional fiscal year during the contract term subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 6. The City Manager is hereby authorized to exercise contract renewal options with R. J. Landscape Contractors, Inc., and expend funds for the services for each renewal term subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 7. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to return the bid security of all unsuccessful bidders in accordance with the terms of the bid documents.

SECTION 8. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Adopted: June 21, 2017